

No. 09-11328

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
WILLIE GENE DAVIS,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

—◆—
WILLIAM W. WHATLEY, JR.
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 230743
Montgomery, AL 36123
(334) 272-0709
wwwwhatley@bellsouth.net

ORIN S. KERR
2000 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20052
(202) 994-4775

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
I. THIS IS A RETROACTIVITY CASE CONTROLLED BY <i>GRIFFITH V. KENTUCKY</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987)	3
II. THE GOVERNMENT’S POSITION OF TOTAL PROSPECTIVITY IS INCONSISTENT WITH MANY PRECEDENTS OF THIS COURT.....	8
III. IF THE EXCLUSIONARY RULE IS NOT AVAILABLE, THE LIMITS OF ARTICLE III WILL PROHIBIT THE COURT FROM ADJUDICATING DEFENSE CHALLENGES TO FOURTH AMENDMENT PRECEDENTS IN CRIMINAL CASES.....	12
IV. THE EXCLUSIONARY RULE MUST BE AVAILABLE TO ENSURE PROPER DEVELOPMENT OF THE LAW AND THEREFORE DETER CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATIONS.....	15
A. Incentives to Raise Arguments Are Properly Considered.....	16
B. An Exception For Reliance on Overturned Law Would Eliminate Incentives to Challenge Precedent.....	17
C. Civil Suits Against Municipalities Cannot Provide A Substitute Remedy.	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
V. THE COSTS OF THE EXCLUSIONARY RULE TO ENFORCE NEW PRECE- DENTS ON DIRECT REVIEW ARE MODEST.	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Almeida-Sanchez v. United States</i> , 413 U.S. 266 (1973).....	10
<i>American Trucking Association v. Smith</i> , 496 U.S. 167 (1990).....	13
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1710 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Atwater v. Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001).....	18
<i>Crowder v. Sinyard</i> , 884 F.2d 804 (5th Cir. 1989).....	21
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008)	3, 6, 13
<i>Desist v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 244 (1969)	4, 10
<i>Garner v. Memphis Police Dept.</i> , 8 F.3d 358 (6th Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harper v. Virginia Dept. of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993).....	13
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	21
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 129 S.Ct. 695 (2009)	5
<i>Illinois v. Krull</i> , 480 U.S. 340 (1987).....	5, 14, 15, 16, 19
<i>James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia</i> , 501 U.S. 529 (1991).....	8, 11, 12, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>James v. Illinois</i> , 493 U.S. 307 (1990)	17, 23
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	9, 10
<i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> , 381 U.S. 618 (1965).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971)....	10, 16
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961)	24
<i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454 (1981).....	18, 22, 23
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	7
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 129 S.Ct. 808 (2009).....	20
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> , 434 U.S. 106 (1977).....	18
<i>Robinson v. United States</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973).....	18
<i>Stovall v. Denno</i> , 388 U.S. 293 (1967).....	4, 9, 10, 11, 16
<i>Surplus Store and Exchange, Inc. v. City of Delphi</i> , 928 F.2d 788 (7th Cir. 1991).....	21
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	11
<i>United States v. Ceccolini</i> , 435 U.S. 268 (1978)	23
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 457 U.S. 537 (1982)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Peltier</i> , 422 U.S. 531 (1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996)	18
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
Fourth Amendment	<i>passim</i>
Sixth Amendment.....	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Paul J. Mishkin, <i>Foreword: The High Court, the Great Writ, and the Due Process of Time and Law</i> , 79 Harv. L. Rev. 56 (1965)	3
